

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

G4S REGULATED SECURITY SOLUTIONS  
a Division of G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (USA) INC.  
f/k/a THE WACKENHUT CORPORATION

and

THOMAS FRAZIER, an Individual

Case 12-CA-026644

and

CECIL MACK, an Individual

Case 12-CA-026811

**BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE  
ON BEHALF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL**

Submitted by:

John F. King, Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 12  
Miami Resident Office  
51 SW 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue, Suite 1320  
Miami, Florida 33130  
Telephone No. (786) 812-7993  
Facsimile No. (305) 536-5320  
[John.king@nrlb.gov](mailto:John.king@nrlb.gov)

July 9, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CASES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The General Counsel's method of calculating backpay and adverse tax liability.....	3
B. Cecil's Mack's mitigation of losses in earnings.....	8
1. Testimony of Cecil Mack .....	8
2. Testimony of Claude Seltzer.....	11
II. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. In a compliance proceeding, the General Counsel bears the initial burden of proof to show that backpay is owed and to establish backpay amounts. Respondent then bears the burden to establish facts that would negate or mitigate its liability.....	14
B. Cecil Mack performed an adequate job search in an effort to mitigate his loss of earnings, and Respondent has not met its burden to establish facts that would negate or mitigate its liability.....	17
C. Respondent's challenge to the use of the quarterly calculation method for backpay, first set forth in F.W. Woolworth, 90 NLRB 289 (1950) (the Woolworth formula) should be rejected as Respondent did not raise its challenge before the Board or the Court of Appeals during the ULP phase of these proceedings.....	22
D. The General Counsel's compensation of Cecil Mack for adverse tax consequences associated with the receipt of a lump sum backpay award is appropriate under the circumstances of this case and consistent with the Board's holding In <i>Tortillas Don Chavas</i> , 361 NLRB 101 (2014).....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF CASES

<i>Alaska Pulp Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 522 (1988), enf. in part, 231 F.3d 1156 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Atlantic Limousine</i> , 328 NLRB 257 (1999), enfd. 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center</i> , 332 NLRB 1616 (2001).....	23
<i>Chem Fab Corp.</i> , 275 NLRB 21 (1985). enfd. Mem. 774 F.2d 1169 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Cornwell Co.</i> , 171 NLRB 342 (1968).....	17
<i>First Transit Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 825 (2007).....	17
<i>Florida Tile Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 609 (1993), enfd. 19 F.3d 36 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Food &amp; Commercial Workers Local 1357</i> , 301 NLRB 617 (1991).....	18
<i>FW Woolworth</i> , 90 NLRB 289(1950).....	1, 22
<i>Grand Mela Corp.</i> 318 NLRB No. 73 (1995).....	15
<i>Intermountain Rural Electric Ass'n.</i> , 317 NLRB 588 (1995), enfd. mem. 83 F.3d 432 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 25</i> , 366 NLRB No. 99 (2018).....	17, 18, 22, 25
<i>Jackson Hospital Corp.</i> , 352 NLRB 194 (2008).....	18
<i>J.H. Rutter Rex Manufacturing Company, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 473 F.2d 223, 230-231 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) cert. denied, 414 US 822 (1973).....	15
<i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 141 (1987), enfd. 856 F.2d 627 (4th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Midwestern Personnel Services</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006) enfd. 508 F.3d 418(7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Millennium Maintenance &amp; Electrical Contracting, Inc.</i> 344 NLRB 516 (2005).....	17
<i>Neeley's Car Clinic</i> , 255 NLRB 1420 (1981).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170, 178 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1965), cert denied 384 U.S.972 (1966).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Miami Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 569 (5th Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>NLRB V. Mooney Aircraft, Inc.</i> 366 F.2d 809, 812-813 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966).....	15

<i>NLRB v. NHE/Freeway, Inc.</i> , 545 F.2d 592, (7th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>PIE Nationwide</i> , 297 NLRB 454 (1989), enfd. in pertinent part 923 F.2d 506 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> 330 NLRB No. 153 (2000).....	19
<i>Pope Concrete Products</i> , 312 NLRB 1171 (1993), enf. mem. 67 F.3d 300 (6th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Ryder System, Inc.</i> 302 NLRB 608 (1991).....	19
<i>Sioux Falls Stock Yard Company</i> , 236 NLRB 543 (1978).....	22
<i>St. George Warehouse</i> , 351 NLRB 961, 961 (2007).....	17, 25
<i>The Lorge School</i> , 355 NLRB 558 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Tortillas Don Chavas</i> 361 NLRB 101 (2014).....	1,3, 24, 25
<i>Triple A Fire Protection, Inc.</i> 353 NLRB 838 (2009).....	14
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 204 NLRB 1068 (1973).....	18
<i>United States Can Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 334, 337 (1999), enfd. 254 F.3d 626 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Wright Electric</i> , 334 NLRB 1031 (2001), enfd. 39 Fed. Appx. 476 (8th Cir. 2002).....	17
